
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 24 March 2023

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 
2023 (Qualifiers), Saudi Arabia 
vs. Uzbekistan on 14 
September 2022

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Official Countdown

(Article 3.2, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of 
the second half of the match by five (5) minutes.

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,500/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 
Manual.


2. The fine referred shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC01

2 AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 
2023 (Qualifiers), Islamic 
Republic of Iran vs. Kyrgyz 
Republic on 14 September 
2022

Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran Official Countdown

(Article 3.2, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of 
the first half of the match by one (1) minute.

1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition 
Operations Manual.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the 
new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC02

3 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Shabab 
(KSA) vs. FC Nasaf (UZB) on 
19 February 2023

Al Shabab (KSA) Official Countdown

(Article 3.2, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of 
the second half of the match by one (1) minute and thirty 
(30) seconds.

1. Al Shabab (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the 
new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Al Shabab (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC03

4 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 
(Qualifiers), Qatar vs. Oman on 
7 October 2022

Qatar Football Association Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar

nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the 
sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD375/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


4. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC04

5 AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 
2023 (Qualifiers), Saudi Arabia 
vs. Uzbekistan on 14 
September 2022

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code. 


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD375/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC05
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6 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Knock-out Stage), Vissel Kobe 
(JPN) vs. Jeonbuk Hyundai 
Motors FC (KOR) on 22 August 
2022

Vissel Kobe (JPN) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions 
League 2022

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Vissel Kobe (JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2022.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD375/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Vissel Kobe (JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC06

7 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 
2022TM, Islamic Republic of 
Iran vs. Japan on 8 October 
2022

Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Article 3, Circular No. 4 of the AFC 
Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022TM

Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD900/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022TM.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD675/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the 
new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD225/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC07

8 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 
2022TM, Japan vs. Indonesia 
on 4 October 2022

Japan Football Association Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Article 3, Circular No. 4 of the AFC 
Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022TM

Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Japan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD900/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022TM.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD675/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the 
new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD225/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Japan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC08

9 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 
2022TM, Islamic Republic of 
Iran vs. Japan on 8 October 
2022

Japan Football Association Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Article 3, Circular No. 4 of the AFC 
Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022TM

Four (4) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Japan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 
read together with Article 3.1 of Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022TM.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD900/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the 
new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD300/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Japan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC09

10 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Duhail SC 
(QAT) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) 
on 19 February 2023

Al Duhail SC (QAT) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions 
League 2022

Seven (7) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,100/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2022.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,575/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD525/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC10
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11 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 
(Qualifiers), Bangladesh vs. 
Singapore on 5 October 2022

Bangladesh Football Federation Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

i) Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw one (1) 
partially filled water bottle onto the field of play during the 
match, which is an act of improper conduct. 


ii) The Defendant was the home club for the Match and, 
therefore, is liable for the improper conduct among 
spectators under Article 65.1 of the Code. 


iii) The Defendant has not complied with its obligations 
under Articles 64.3.2 and 64.3.5 of the Code and has 
therefore committed an offence under Article 64.1 of the 
Code.

1. Bangladesh Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature

occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


4. Bangladesh Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 4 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar

nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the 
sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


7. Bangladesh Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC11

12 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 
2022TM, Japan vs. Saudi 
Arabia on 28 September 2022

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Registration of Officials

(Article 28, AFC Futsal Asian Cup 
Kuwait 2022TM Competition 
Regulations)

The Defendant failed to register a Team Doctor on the 
“Participating Officials on the Substitution Bench” form.

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 28.5 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 
2022TM Competition Regulations.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the 
new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC12

13 International friendly match, FC 
Olimpic (UKR) vs. FC 
Lokomotiv (UZB) on 4 February 
2021

Uzbekistan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC13

14 International friendly match, 
Lokomotiv FC (UZB) vs. Rotor 
FC (RUS) on 10 February 2021

Uzbekistan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC14

15 International friendly match, 
National Women’s Team of 
India vs. National Women’s 
Team of Russia 

on 20 February 2021

All India Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC15
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16 International friendly matches, 
Saudi Arabia U24 National 
Team vs. Liberia National Team 
on 27 March 2021 and 30 
March 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighteenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC16

17 International friendly match, 
United Arab Emirates U23 
National Team vs. Brazil U23 
National Team on 15 July 2021

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the tenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC17

18 International friendly matches, 
United Arab Emirates U22 
National Team vs. Lebanon U22 
National Team on 10 June 2021 
and 14 June 2021

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the tenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethic Code.


3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC18

19 International friendly match, 
Japan U24 National Team vs. 
Spain U24 National Team on 17 
July 2021

Japan Football Association Reporting


(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Japan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Japan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC19

20 International friendly match, 
New Zealand U23 National 
Team vs. Australia U23 National 
Team on 12 July 2021

Japan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


1. Japan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature

occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD 250/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


4. Japan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC20

21 International friendly matches,

1) Saudi Arabia U23 National 
Team vs. Australia U23 National 
Team on 5 June 2021;


2) Saudi Arabia U23 National 
Team vs. Mexico U23 National 
Team on 8 June 2021; and


3) Saudi Arabia U23 National 
Team vs. Argentina U23 
National Team on 11 June 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighteenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC21
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22 International friendly match, 
New Zealand U23 National 
Team vs. Australia U23 National 
Team on 15 July 2021

Japan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


1. Japan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature

occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD 250/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


4. Japan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC22

23 International friendly match, 
Korea Republic Olympic U24 
National Team vs. Argentina 
Olympic U24 National Team on 
13 July 2021

Korea Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


1. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature

occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD 250/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


4. Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC23

24 International friendly matches, 

1) Al Faisaly FC (KSA) vs. FC 
Radnički Sremska Mitrovica 
(SRB) on 17 July 2021;


2) Al Faisaly FC (KSA) vs. FK 
Zlatibor (SRB) on 21 July 2021; 
and


3) Al Faisaly FC (KSA) vs. FK 
Metalac (SRB) on 29 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC24

25 International friendly match, Al-
Raed FC (KSA) vs. CF Intercity 
(ESP) on 31 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC25

26 International friendly matches,


1) Ittihad FC (KSA) vs. 
Gersthofer SV (AUT) on 31 July 
2021;


2) Ittihad FC (KSA) vs. NK 
Varazdin (CRO) on 4 August 
2021; and


3) Ittihad FC (KSA) vs. Al Duhail 
SC (QAT) on 5 August 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the sixteenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC26

5



27 International friendly match, 
Ettifaq FC (KSA) vs. Al-Ittihad 
FC (KSA) on 27 July 2021 and 
31 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC27

28 International friendly match, 
Ettifaq FC (KSA) vs. 
Szombathelyi Haladas (HUN) 
on 23 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighteenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC28

29 International friendly match, Se 
Lipot (HUN) vs. Al Hazem 
(KSA) on 28 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC29

30 International friendly match, AC 
Torino (ESP) vs. Al-Fateh SC 
(KSA) on 27 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighteenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC30

31 International friendly match, 
Diosgyor FC (HUN) vs. Al 
Hazem (KSA) on 24 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC31

32 International friendly match, 
BFC Siofok (HUN) vs. Al Hazem 
(KSA) on 21 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC32

33 International friendly matches, 


1) Al Taawoun FC (KSA) vs. 
HVC Amersfoort (NED) on 17 
July 2021; and


2) Panathinaikos FC (GRE) vs. 
Al Taawoun FC (KSA) on 22 
July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighteenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC33

6



34 International friendly match, 
Wkw Eto FC Győr (HUN) vs. Al 
Hazem (KSA) on 17 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC34

35 International friendly match, 
Ettifaq FC (KSA) vs. Budapest 
Honved FC (HUN) on 17 July 
2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC35

36 International friendly match, ND 
Ilirija Ljubljana (SVN) vs. Al Hilal 
(KSA) on 25 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC36

37 International friendly match, 
RSC Anderlecht (BEL) vs. Al 
Taawoun FC (KSA) on 26 July 
2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC37

38 International friendly match, 
Hertha BSC (GER) vs. Al Hilal 
SFC (KSA) on 30 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violatingArticle 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision iscommunicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and EthicsCode.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provisionmay be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC38

39 International friendly match, 
Ettifaq FC (KSA) vs. NK 
Rogaska Slatina (SVN) on 26 
July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC39

40 International friendly match, CF 
Pobla de Mafumet (ESP) vs. Al 
Rayyan SC (QAT) on 8 August 
2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC40

7



41 International friendly match, 
Antalyarspor (TUR) vs. 
Tadamon Sour SC (LBN) on 23 
July 2021

Lebanese Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature

occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD250/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


4. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC41

42 International friendly match, FC 
Andorra (ESP) vs. Al Rayyan 
SC (QAT) on 12 August 2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC42

43 International friendly match, SV 
Schwechat (AUT) vs. Al Duhail 
SC (QAT) on 8 August 2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC43

44 International friendly match, AS 
Marsa (TUN) vs. Al Sailiya SC 
(QAT) on 4 August 2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC44

45 International friendly match, FC 
Eintracht Bamberg (GER) vs. Al 
Gharafa SC (QAT) on 10 August 
2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC45

46 International friendly match, 
TSV Kornburg (GER) vs. Al 
Gharafa SC (QAT) on 15 August 
2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC46

47 International friendly match, 
Ceyhanspor FC (TUR) vs. Al 
Ahli SC (QAT) on 6 August 2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC47
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48 International friendly match, 
Darica Genclerbirligi Spor 
(TUR) vs. Al Ahli SC (QAT) on 
14 August 2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC48

49 International friendly match, 
Stade Tunisien (TUN) vs. Al 
Sailiya SC (QAT) on 8 August 
2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC49

50 International friendly match, AS 
Rejiche (TUN) vs. Al Sailiya SC 
(QAT) on 12 August 2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC50

51 International friendly match, 
Qatar U23 National Team vs. 
Nyiregyhaza Spartacus FC 
(HUN) on 31 August 2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC51

52 International friendly match, 
Qatar U23 National Team vs 
Debreceni VSC (HUN) on 3 
September 2021

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC52

53 International friendly match, 
Ittihad FC (KSA) vs. Grazer AK 
(AUT) on 31 July 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the sixteenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC53

54 International friendly matches, 


1) Al-Raed FC (KSA) vs. Al 
Zamalek (EGY) on 14 
December 2021; and


2) Al-Raed FC (KSA) vs. Al 
-Ismaily (EGY) on 15 December 
2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the tenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC54

55 International friendly 
match,Ettifaq FC (KSA) vs. 
Zalaegerszegi TE (HUN) on 2 
August 2021

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the fifteenth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC55
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56 International friendly matches, 
United Arab Emirates U16 
National Team vs. Azerbaijan 
U16 National Team  on 30 
November 2021 and 2 
December 2021

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)


Reporting

(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.15 and Artilce 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period for Artilce 11 and the fifth violation of 
the Defendant in the recidivism period for Artilce 13)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC56

57 International friendly match, Al 
Wasl FC (UAE) vs. Al Faisaly 
FC (KSA) on 9 December 2021

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)


Reporting

(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.11 and Artilce 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period for Artilce 11 and the fifth violation of 
the Defendant in the recidivism period for Artilce 13)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC57

58 International friendly match, 
United Arab Emirates U16 
National Team vs. Bahrain U16 
National Team 

on 27 July 2021 and 31 July 
2021

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)


Reporting

(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.11 and Artilce 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period for Artilce 11 and the fifth violation of 
the Defendant in the recidivism period for Artilce 13)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC58

59 International friendly matches,


1) Al Wahda (UAE) vs. Al Hadd 
(BHR) on 10 August 2021;


2) Al Wasi (UAE) vs. Al Riffa 
(BHR) on 10 August 2021;


3) Al Wahda (UAE) vs. Al Riffa 
(BHR) on 14 August 2021; and


4) Al Wasi (UAE) vs. Al Hadd 
(BHR) on 14 August 2021

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC59

60 International friendly match, 
Itthad FC (KSA) vs. Al Ain FC 
(UAE) on 6 December 2021

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC60

61 International friendly match, 
Itthad FC (KSA) vs. Al Jazira 
(UAE) on 11 December 2021

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20230324DC61
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62 International friendly match, 
1922 Konyaspor (TUR) vs. 
Rans Cilegon FC (IDN) on 21 
August 2021

Football Association of Indonesia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period)

1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC62

63 International friendly match, 
Korea Republic U24 National 
Team vs. Ghana U24 National 
Team on 12 June 2021

Korea Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


1. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature

occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD 250/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


4. Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC63

64 International friendly match, 
Japan U24 National Team vs. 
Ghana U24 National Team on 5 
June 2021

Japan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Tier 2 
International Competitions


(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


1. Japan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature

occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD 250/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


4. Japan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230324DC64
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